TN301

Jetties Act 1926
Perth Parking Management Act 1999
Rail Safety National Law (WA) Act 2015
Road Traffic (Authorisation to Drive) Act 2008
Road Traffic (Vehicles) Act 2012
Shipping and Pilotage Act 1967
Taxi Act 1994
Transport Co-ordination Act 1966
Western Australian Marine Act 1982

# Transport Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2018

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

## Part 1 — Preliminary

#### 1. Citation

These regulations are the *Transport Regulations Amendment* (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2018.

#### 2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) Parts 1 and 6 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on 1 July 2018.

## Part 2 — Navigable Waters Regulations 1958 amended

## 3. Regulations amended

This Part amends the Navigable Waters Regulations 1958.

#### 4. Regulation 47C amended

- (1) After regulation 47C(3)(b) insert:
  - (ba) must be accompanied by a fee of \$28.00; and
- (2) In regulation 47C(4) delete "subregulation (2)(a)," and insert:

subregulation (2)(a) and the fee referred to in subregulation (3)(ba),

(3) In regulation 47C(5)(b)(ii) delete "\$20.80." and insert:

\$21.50.

## 5. Regulation 57 amended

In regulation 57(1) delete "Schedule 2" and insert:

Schedule 3

#### 6. Various fees amended

Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

Table

Provision	Delete	Insert
r. 45B(3a)(b) Table	117.60	121.20
	249.80	257.30
	501.10	516.20
	732.90	754.90
r. 45B(4)	\$26.90	\$28.00
r. 45B(6A)	\$11.00	\$12.00
r. 45BAA(4A)	\$26.70	\$28.00
r. 45BA(2)(a)	\$350	\$360
r. 45BA(2)(b)	\$145	\$150
r. 45BA(6a)(b)	\$145	\$150
r. 45E(2)(a)	\$26.90	\$28.00

# Part 3 — Perth Parking Management Regulations 1999 amended

## 7. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Perth Parking Management Regulations 1999*.

#### 8. Schedule 2 amended

In Schedule 2 delete item 11 and insert:

11.	a faci of vel use o and 1		
	(a)	for each motor cycle bay;	nil
	(b)	for each bay (excluding a bay that is on a carriageway) that is available to the public for use without time constraints;	1 124.40
	(c)	for each bay that is on a carriageway;	1 038.90
	(d)	for each bay that is available to the public and in which 50% of the vehicles being parked stay for less than 4 hours and at least 90% stay for less than 6 hours;	1 038.90
	(e)	for each other bay	1 169.20

## Part 4 — Rail Safety National Law (WA) Regulations 2015 amended

#### 9. Regulations amended

This Part amends the Rail Safety National Law (WA) Regulations 2015.

#### 10. Schedule 3 amended

In Schedule 3 Division 2 clause 1 in the Table:

(a) delete "90.96" and insert:

89.53

(b) delete "0.045" and insert:

0.044

# Part 5 — Road Traffic (Authorisation to Drive) Regulations 2014 amended

#### 11. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Road Traffic (Authorisation to Drive)* Regulations 2014.

## 12. Various fees amended

Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

Table

Provision	Delete	Insert
r. 73(1)	\$35.80	\$30.00
r. 73(2)	\$35.10	\$30.00
r. 77(1)(a)	\$91.50	\$91.55
r. 77(1)(b)	\$183.00	\$183.05
r. 77(2)(a)	\$19.55	\$19.75
r. 77(2)(b)	\$39.10	\$39.45
r. 77A(1)	\$192.30	\$229.75
r. 77A(2)	\$192.30	\$229.75
Sch. 9 it. 1	18.80	19.25
Sch. 9 it. 2	13.10	13.95
Sch. 9 it. 3(a)(i)	77.20	89.15
Sch. 9 it. 3(a)(ii)	176.90	205.55
Sch. 9 it. 3(b)	41.40	44.70
Sch. 9 it. 4(a)	73.70	81.40
Sch. 9 it. 4(b)	168.60	196.15
Sch. 9 it. 6(a)	42.50	44.05
Sch. 9 it. 6(b)	133.50	149.50
Sch. 9 it. 7	108.50	110.10
Sch. 9 it. 8	108.50	110.10
Sch. 9 it. 9	21.20	22.20
Sch. 9 it. 10	14.10	15.40
Sch. 9 it. 11	18.70	7.35
Sch. 9 it. 12	21.10	21.35

## Part 6 — Road Traffic (Vehicles) Regulations 2014 amended

## 13. Regulations amended

This Part amends the Road Traffic (Vehicles) Regulations 2014.

## 14. Specified day

For the purposes of section 18 of the Act, the specified day in relation to these regulations is 1 July 2018.

#### 15. Various fees amended

Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

Table

Provision	Delete	Insert
r. 57	\$21.68	\$22.96
	\$472.00	\$484.00
r. 58	\$21.68	\$22.96
	\$1 246.00	\$1 277.00
r. 59	\$10.84	\$11.48
r. 60(1)	\$43.36	\$45.92
r. 60(2)	\$65.04	\$68.88
r. 61	\$5.42	\$5.74
	\$112.00	\$114.00
r. 63 Table	472 (each occurrence)	484
	2 600	2 665
r. 64 Table	472	484
	812 (each occurrence)	832
	1 069 (each occurrence)	1 095
	1 984 (each occurrence)	2 034
	7 262 (each occurrence)	7 444
	7 843 (each occurrence)	8 039
	10 014 (each occurrence)	10 264
r. 65 Table	1 246	1 277
	4 896	5 018
	5 385 (each occurrence)	5 520
	8 786 (each occurrence)	9 006
	9 664 (each occurrence)	9 906
r. 66	\$472.00	\$484.00

Provision	Delete	Insert
r. 67 Table	112 (each occurrence) 385 771 1 155 1 541 1 927 2 312 2 698	114 394 790 1 184 1 580 1 975 2 370 2 765
	3 082	3 159

Part 7 — Shipping and Pilotage (Ports and Harbours)
Regulations 1966 amended

## 16. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Shipping and Pilotage (Ports and Harbours) Regulations 1966.* 

#### 17. Various fees amended

Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

**Table** 

Provision	Delete	Insert
r. 9B(2)(b)	\$529	\$537
r. 9F(2)(c)	\$341.80	\$346.00
r. 9J	\$190	\$195
r. 14(3)	\$5 949.84	\$6 039.09
r. 15(3)	\$979.15	\$993.84
r. 15A(1)	\$975.49	\$990.12
r. 15A(2)	\$975.49 \$1 158.18	\$990.12 \$1 175.55
r. 15B	\$464.01 \$664.96	\$470.97 \$674.93
r. 15C	\$146.13 \$979.15 \$2 542.89	\$148.32 \$993.84 \$2 581.03
r. 16(d)(i)	\$1 075.97	\$1 092.11

Provision	Delete	Insert
Sch. 3 Div. 1 it. 1	\$8 325.65	\$8 450.53
	\$8 520.05	\$8 647.85
	\$9 457.40	\$9 599.26
	\$10 457.58	\$10 614.44
	\$12 548.61	\$12 736.84
	\$14 030.27	\$14 240.72
	\$15 360.70	\$15 591.11
Sch. 3 Div. 1 it. 2(a)	\$812.91	\$825.10
Sch. 3 Div. 1 it. 2(c)(i)	\$464.01/hour	\$470.97/hour
Sch. 3 Div. 1 it. 2(c)(ii)	\$664.96/hour	\$674.93/hour

## Part 8 — Taxi Regulations 1995 amended

## 18. Regulations amended

This Part amends the Taxi Regulations 1995.

## 19. Regulation 19 amended

(1) In regulation 19(1) delete "\$213.70" and insert:

\$217.00

(2) In regulation 19(2) delete "\$75.30." and insert:

\$76.00.

(3) In regulation 19(4) delete "\$43.75." and insert:

\$44.00.

## Part 9 — Transport (Country Taxi-car) Regulations 1982 amended

## 20. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Transport (Country Taxi-car)* Regulations 1982.

#### 21. Schedule 1 replaced

Delete Schedule 1 and insert:

#### Schedule 1 — Fees

[r. 8, 10, 11, 14 and 17]

Item	Description	\$
1.	Administration fee for issuing taxi-car licence (r. 8(2))	217.00
2.	Fee for issuing or renewing ordinary taxi-car licence $(r. 8(2) \text{ and } 10(1))$	217.00
3.	Fee for transferring ordinary taxi-car licence (r. 11(3))	228.00
4.	Fee for issuing number plates for vehicle licensed as taxi-car (r. 14(1))	44.00
5.	Fee for authorising operation of vehicle in substitution for vehicle under repair (r. 17(1))	76.00

## Part 10 — Transport Co-ordination Regulations 1985 amended

#### 22. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Transport Co-ordination Regulations* 1985.

## 23. Regulation 8A amended

In regulation 8A:

(a) in paragraph (a)(ii) delete "\$69.15;" and insert:

\$70.25;

(b) in paragraph (d) delete "\$1.70." and insert:

\$1.75.

## 24. Regulation 8B amended

In regulation 8B(b) delete "\$43.75." and insert:

\$44.00.